Second Amendment to the agreement between Broward County and The School Board of Broward County, Florida Family Counseling Program, Agreement #17-CP-CSA-8267-01

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On August 16, 2016, the Broward County Board of County Commissioners approved funding recommendations made by the Broward County Behavioral Health Services (*Children's Services Administration Section [CSAS]*) for The School Board of Broward County, Florida Family Counseling Program (FCP) to receive a grant in the amount of \$439,053 with a two-year renewal option, **Contract # 17-CP-CSA-8267-01.** A request is made for approval of the first renewal of this contract at the Regular School Board Meeting on October 17, 2017. These funds are effective for the County's FY18, which begins October 1, 2017 and ends September 30, 2018. There is no financial impact to the District.

The Broward County Community Partnerships Division awarded the Family Counseling Program additional funds via the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (Byrne/JAG) Juvenile Justice Counseling Program in the amount of \$202,321, which was added to the current Juvenile Justice contract amount of \$439,053, for a grand total of \$641,374. This award, initially earmarked for the 2017 county fiscal year, beginning October 1, 2016 and ending September 30, 2017, has been extended through December 31, 2017.

A request is now made for approval of this amended contract at the Regular School Board Meeting on October 17, 2017. These funds are effective for the County's FY17, which begins October 1, 2017 and ends September 30, 2018, as well as the Byrne/JAG grant extended through December 31, 2017.

The positive financial impact to the District is \$641,374.